
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 30 
November 2017 as published.

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor John Kingsbury will declare a 
non-pecuniary interest in in any items under which the Thameswey Group of Companies, 
Brookwood Cemetery or Victoria Square (Woking) Ltd are discussed, arising from his 
position as a Director of the subsidiary companies. The interest is such that speaking and 
voting are permissible. 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, 
Peter Bryant, will declare an interest in any items under which the Thameswey Group of 
Companies or Brookwood Cemetery are discussed, arising from his position as a Director of 
the subsidiary companies. The interest is such that speaking was permissible.

3. Urgent Business 

Public Document Pack



To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Recommendation

4. Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011 (Pages 3 - 12)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

Matters for Determination

5. External Audit Plan (Pages 13 - 34)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

6. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 35 - 40)
Reporting Person – James Graham

7. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2018/19 Plan (Pages 41 - 48)
Reporting Person – James Graham

8. Appointment of External Auditors (Pages 49 - 50)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 28 February 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



STA18-004
1

Agenda Item No. 4

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 MARCH 2018

REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS UNDER 
THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

Executive Summary

This report advises the Committee of the outcome of the review of the Council’s Arrangements 
for dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND to Council That the Council’s Arrangements for dealing with Standards 
Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 be amended as set out in the appendix to this 
report. 

The item will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the Council.

Background Papers:

None.

Reporting and Contact Person:

Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Ext. 3030, E Mail: Peter.Bryant@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

28 February 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011

2

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have “arrangements” under which 
allegations that a Member has failed to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct can 
be investigated, and decisions made on such allegations.

1.2 The Council adopted “Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011” (“Arrangements”) on 28 June 2012. These were amended on 24 
October 2013. 

1.3 At its meeting on 30 November 2017, the Committee noted that the Monitoring Officer 
proposed to review the Arrangements in the light of experience gained in investigating 
standards allegations since 2012. The Committee requested that all Members should be 
notified of the review, and given the opportunity to submit comments. 

2.0 Review of the Arrangements

2.1 All Members, the co-opted independent Member and the Council’s Independent Person 
were notified of the review. The Monitoring Officer has taken account of comments 
received in proposing three amendments to the Arrangements.

2.2 The amendments are:-

(i) Remove the right for a complainant to keep his/her identity confidential from the 
Member who is the subject of the complaint. In future, this would only be allowed in 
exceptional circumstances. This change is justified as it is reasonable for that 
someone subject to a complaint should know who is making that complaint.

(ii) Remove the requirement that all Group Leaders are advised of the receipt of a 
complaint. Only the Leader of the Council, and the Group Leader of the individual 
councillor who is the subject of the complaint, would be informed of the receipt of 
the complaint. This change will ensure that only persons who have a legitimate 
reason for knowing a complaint has been submitted do know about it. 

(iii) Make it clear (by including a statement to that effect) that the Standards Hearings 
Sub-Committee can censure or reprimand a member if these has been a breach of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

2.3 The proposed amendments are shown, in track changes, in the copy of the Arrangements 
appended to this report.  

3.0 Implications

Financial

3.1 None.

Human Resource/Training and Development

3.2 None.

Community Safety

3.3 None.

Page 4



Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011

3

Risk Management

3.4 None.

Sustainability

3.5 None. 

Equalities

3.6 None. 

4.0 Conclusions

4.1 The outcome of the review of the Arrangements is that they would benefit from the minor 
amendments proposed in paragraph 2.2 above.  

REPORT ENDS

Page 5





Appendix 1

1

Arrangements for dealing with Standards 
Allegations under the Localism Act 2011
1 Context

1.1 Under Sections 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have 
“arrangements” under which allegations that a Member, or co-opted Member, has 
failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct can be investigated, and 
decisions made on such allegations. 

1.2 Such arrangements must provide for the Council to appoint at least one 
Independent Person, whose views must be sought by the Council before it takes a 
decision on an allegation which it has decided shall be investigated. The 
Independent Person’s views can also be sought by the Council at any other stage, 
or by a Member against whom an allegation has been made.

2 The Code of Conduct

2.1 The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct for Members. This is available for 
inspection on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk) and on request from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer (see paragraph 3 below for contact details). 

3 Making a complaint

3.1 If you wish to make a complaint, please write or email to –

The Monitoring Officer,
Woking Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Gloucester Square, 
Woking,
Surrey,
GU21 6YL
legal@woking.gov.uk

3.2 The Monitoring Officer is a statutory officer of the Council who has responsibility for 
maintaining the Register of Members’ Interests, and who is responsible for 
administering the system in respect of complaints of Member misconduct.

3.3 Please provide us with your name and a contact address or email address, so that 
we can acknowledge receipt of your complaint and keep you informed of its 
p
[...]
mended by Woking Borough Council on 24 October 2013 and [      ] 2018.

Page 12



STA18-002
1

Agenda Item No. 5

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 MARCH 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Executive Summary

One of the Committee’s roles and functions is to consider the Council’s External Auditor’s Audit 
Plan.  Accordingly, attached as Appendix 1 is the KPMG Audit Plan for 2017-18.  

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the External Audit Plan for 2017-18 be agreed.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers:

None.

Reporting Person:

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

28 February 2018

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.





External Audit Plan 
2017/18

Woking Borough Council 

February 2018

P
age 15



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit

There are no signif icant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (“the Code”) in 2017/18, w hich provides stability.  Deadlines for 
producing and signing the accounts have advanced.  This is a signif icant 
change and needs careful management to ensure the new  deadlines are 
met.  We have recognised this as a signif icant risk.  To meet the revised 
deadlines it is essential that the draft f inancial statements and all ‘prepared 
by client’ documentation is available in line w ith agreed timetables.  Where 
this is not achieved there is a signif icant likelihood that the audit report w ill 
not be issued by 31 July 2017.

Authority significant risks 

Those risks requiring specif ic audit attention and procedures to address th
[...]
urces: Concluding on the arrangements in place for securing 
economy, eff iciency and effectiveness in your use of resources (the value for 
money conclusion).

The audit planning process and risk assessment is an on-going process and the 
assessment and fees in this plan w ill be kept under review  and updated if necessary.  
Any change to our identif ied risks w ill be reporting to the Audit Committee. 

P
age 18



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

2.  Financial statements audit planning

Financial statements audit planning

Our planning w ork takes place December 2017 to February 2018 and involves: 
determining materiality; risk assessment; identif ication of signif icant risks; 
consideration of potential fraud risks; identif ication of key account balances and 
related assertions, estimates and disclosures; consideration of Management’s 
use or experts; and issuing this plan to communicate our audit strategy.

Authority risk assessment

Professional standards require us to consider tw o standard risks.  We are not 
elaborating on these standard risks in this plan but consider them as a matter of 
course and w ill include any f indings arising from our w ork in our ISA 260 
Report.

— Management override of controls:Management is typically in a pow erful 
position to perpetrate fraud ow ing to its ability to manipulate accounting 
records and prepare fraudulent f inancial statements by overriding controls 
that otherw ise appear to be operating effectively. Our audit incorporates 
the risk of Management override as a default signif icant risk. In line w ith 
our methodology, w e carry out appropriate controls testing and substantive 
procedures, including over journal entries, accounting estimates and 
signif icant transactions that are outside the normal course of business, or 
are otherw ise unusual.

— Fraudulent revenue recognition:We do not consider this to be a 
signif icant risk for local authorities as there are limited incentives and 
opportunities to manipulate the w ay income is recognised. We therefore 
rebut this risk and do not incorporate specif ic w ork into our audit plan in this 
area over and above our standard fraud procedures.  

Management 
ov erride of 

controls

Revenue 
recognition

Remuneration 
disclosures

Lease 
accounting

Payroll

Key financial 
systems

Valuation of land 
and buildings

Impairment of 
PPE Bad debt 

provision

Financial 
Instruments

Pension 
liability

Completeness 
and accuracy of 

Provisions

Pension 
assets 

Code 
compliance

Key:  Signif icant risk  Other area of audit focus  Other areas considered

Telling the 
Story

Budgetary 
controls

Valuation of 
investment 
properties

Consolidation 
of subsidiaries 

Faster 
close 

P
age 19



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant audit risks

Those risks requiring specif ic audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a material f inancial statement error in relation to the Authority.

2.  Financial statements audit planning

Valuation of land and buildings 

Risk: The Code requires that w here assets are subject to revaluation, their year end carrying value should reflect the appropriate fair value at that date.  

In 2016/17 the Authority reported Property, Plant and Equipment w ith a total vale of £467m, w hich included other land and building assets totalling £141.4m and council 
dw ellings assets of £293.6m  

The Authority has adopted a rolling revaluation model w hich sees land and buildings revalued over a f ive year c
[...]


https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


STA18-003
1

Agenda Item No. 6

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 8 MARCH 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Executive Summary

Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall report regularly to the 
Standards and Audit Committee on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.  This report is 
accordingly submitted to the Committee for consideration. 

This report covers audit activity and performance from 11 November 2017 to 26 February 2018.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE that the report be received and progress against the 2017-18 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:

None

Reporting Person:

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
E Mail: James.Graham@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person:

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
E Mail: James.Graham@mazars.co.uk

Date Published:

28 February 2018

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.



Internal Audit Service Progress Update

2

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall report regularly to 
the Standards and Audit Committee on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.  This report 
covers audit activity and performance from 11 November 2017 to 26 February 2018.

1.2 The Standards and Audit Committee approved the 2017/18 Plan on 9 March 2017.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of Internal Audit Activity 
during the period 11 November 2017 to 26 February 2018:

 A description of key audit issues and also of non-audit activity undertaken during the 
year; 

 details of reports issued during the period;

 a list of reports in progress as at 26 February 2018.

 any major (ie. high risk) recommendations made in Internal Audit reports issued 
between 11 November 2017 and 26 February 2017; and

 an update on all recommendations that remain outstanding for implementation.

2.0 Internal Audit Activity 10 November 2017 to 26 February 2018

2.1 Table 1 below provides a summary of progress in terms of the number of reports at draft 
or final stage and those in progress, as at 26 February:

Table 1

Audit Status Number of 
reviews

Percentage
Completion

Finalised 8 38
Draft 4 19
In Progress 9 43
To be undertaken 0 0
Deferred to 18/19 0 0
Total 21 100

2.2 Table 1 above illustrates that 57% of the plan has been delivered to at least draft report 
stage as at 26 February, with the remaining 43% of the plan being in progress. All audits 
are expected to be completed to at least draft stage by the end of March 2018. No audits 
will be deferred to 2018/19.

2.3 Two audits have been cancelled:

 Critical Friend Review was included in the audit plan as a placeholder in the event 
that specialist support was required in the year regarding strategic planning. No 
support has been required and therefore this has been removed from the plan.

 Affordable Homes was cancelled as an audit of the Affordable Housing Strategy was 
undertaken in 2016/17. No further audit coverage of affordable housing was felt 
necessary so soon.

Page 36



Internal Audit Service Progress Update

3

2.4 Table 2 below shows the status of all audits on the 2017/18 plan, including the reviews 
carried forward from 2016/17: 

Table 2

Recommendations by Priority
Audit Title Audit Status

High Medium Low

GDPR 
(Formerly Data Protection 
Act & Freedom of 
Information)

In progress
(involvement until 
May 2018)

- - -

Gifts, Hospitality & 
[...]
 identifies weaknesses in the control environment.  Implementation of 
recommendations therefore improves the control environment and hence the 
management of risk.

Sustainability

4.5 There are no implications arising from this report.

Equalities 

4.6 There are no implications arising from this report.

REPORT ENDS

Page 39



Internal Audit Service Progress Update

6

Appendix 1

Outstanding High Risk recommendations as at 26 February 2017

Health and Safety (2017/18)
Recommendation: In order to identify non-compliance with the Council’s Health & Safety procedures, 
legislative requirements and training requirements, the Health and Safety function at the Council 
should utilise a risk based approach to undertake Health and Safety audits across the Council’s 
various service lines.
Risk rating: High
Agreed implementation date: 31/12/2017

Status: A procurement exercise is being undertaken to appoint an external provider to undertake a risk 
based programme of health and safety audits. The results of these audits will be reported to CMG.

Recommendation: All Council teams should have a risk assessment in place to ensure that all potential 
risks have been identified, and controls put in place to mitigate these risks. The risk assessments 
should be updated annually and a risk based sample of risk assessments should be checked by the 
Health and Safety function to confirm that these are being completed sufficiently.
Risk rating: High
Agreed implementation date: 31/12/2017

Status: Risk assessments continue to be required from all teams annually. An officer has been 
assigned responsibility for monitoring completion of risk assessments and undertaking quality checks. 
The results of this will be reported to CMG.

Page 40



STA18-001
1

Agenda Item No. 7

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 MARCH 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED 2018/19 PLAN

Executive Summary

This report sets out the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 2018/19, which 
details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit. 

The report explains that the overall level of audit coverage has been developed by applying a 
risk based approach. The Audit Plan continues to focus upon areas of highest risk and the 
overall coverage is sufficient to provide Members, management and other external bodies with 
an independent assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s risk management, governance and 
internal control framework.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Internal Audit Strategy and the indicative Audit Plan for 2018/19 be 
approved.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers:

None.

Reporting Person:

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
Ext. 3236, E Mail: James.Graham@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person:

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
Ext. 3236, E Mail: James.Graham@mazars.gov.uk

Date Published:

28 February 2018

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.



Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2018-19 Plan

2

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report establishes the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 2018/19, 
which details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit.

2.0 Background

2.1 The fundamental role of Internal Audit is to provide senior management and members with 
an independent assurance on the adequacy, effectiveness and efficiency of the system of 
internal control and report major weaknesses together with recommendations for 
improvement. The role is fulfilled by carrying out appropriate audit work in accordance with 
the Annual Plan as approved by the Chief Finance Officer and the Standards and Audit 
Committee. As Internal Audit is a major source of assurance that the Council is effectively 
managing its risks, a key rationale for the development of the Internal Audit Plan was the 
Council’s own Strategic Risk Registe
[...]
s Ongoing Follow up outstanding 

recommendations 10

21 Management Ongoing
Including 

planning/assurance 
mapping for 18/19

20

22 Contingency - Contingency allowance 20
23 Head of Audit Ongoing Head of Audit days 24

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS 303

Page 48



<<ReportRefNo>>

STA18-005
1

Agenda Item No. 8

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 MARCH 2018

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

Executive Summary

Following the closure of the Audit Commission new arrangements were needed for the 
appointment of external auditors.  The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires 
authorities to either opt in to the appointing person regime or to establish an auditor panel and 
conduct their own procurement exercise.  

In December 2016 the Council agreed the recommendation of this committee to opt in to the 
sector wide procurement conducted by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the audit 
of the accounts from 2018/19 onwards.

The procurement has now been completed.  The PSAA consulted on provisional appointments 
in the autumn of 2017, and confirmed these appointments on 19 December following approval 
by the PSAA board on 14 December.  

Moore Stephens have been appointed as external auditors to the Council for the 5 years from 
2018/19.  There are no independence issues or other reasons that would have prevented this 
appointment.  Moore Stephens will shortly begin working with the Council in preparation for the 
first audit next year.  KPMG will continue in their role as external auditor until the audit of the 
2017/18 accounts is complete.

The audit fee for 2018/19 is still subject to consultation, however, initial figures suggest a saving 
will be achieved.  The procurement process has achieved on average a 18% saving in costs 
over all sectors.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the appointment of Moore Stephens as the Council’s external auditors 
from 2018/19 be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers:

None.

Reporting Person:

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.



Appointment of External Auditors

2

Contact Person:

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

28 February 2018

Page 50


	Agenda
	4. Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011
	AS030802

	5. External Audit Plan
	AS030804
	External Audit Plan 2017/18
	Headlines
	Content 
	�1.  Introduction
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	3.  Value for money arrangements work
	3.  Value for money arrangements work
	�4.  Other matters 
	�4.  Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendix 2: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendix 3: Quality framework 
	Slide Number 20


	6. Internal Audit Progress Report
	7. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2018/19 Plan
	8. Appointment of External Auditors



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 8 March 2018

239

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 8 March 2018
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr M Ali

Cllr I Johnson
Cllr A E Murray

Apologies: Councillors J Kingsbury and M A Whitehand

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 30 November 2017 be approved and 
signed as a true and correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in any items under which the Thameswey 
Group of Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s Court were discussed, arising from 
his position as a Director of the subsidiary companies. The interest was such that speaking 
was permissible.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

4. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS 
UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

The Committee received a report which advised Members on the outcome of the review of 
the Council’s arrangements in dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011.  At its meeting on 30 November 2017, it had been agreed that the procedure would 
be updated by Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services / Monitoring Officer, 
in consultation with all Members and received by the Committee prior to being approved by 
Full Council.  Three minor amendments had been made following the consultation which 
were set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report, with a revised policy appended to the report.

It was noted that only one complaint had been heard to date by the Standards and 
Hearings Sub-Committee since its inception in 2012.  Paragraph 8.1 of the report set out 
the actions which could be taken by the Sub-Committee in the event that a Member had 
breached the Code of Conduct, either directly or by way of a recommendation.  Item ‘c’ – 
‘censure or reprimand a Member’ had been added as a separate item to clearly show that 
the option was available to the Sub-Committee if required.  Once a Sub-Committee had 
reached a decision, a formal notice would be drafted for signing by the Chairman which 



Standards and Audit Committee 8 March 2018

240

would become a record of the Sub-Committee’s determinations.  In the event that a 
censure or reprimand had been agreed, the Sub-Committee would select whether the 
decision notice should be made public, for example through reporting to Full Council or 
being published in a local newspaper, depending on the seriousness of the breach.

RECOMMENDED to Council That the Council’s Arrangements for dealing 
with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 be amended as 
set out in the appendix to the report.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Chairman welcomed Neil Hewitson of KPMG to the meeting, who introduced the report 
on the External Audit Plan for 2017/18.

Mr Hewitson stated that there were two statutory responsibilities of the External Auditor, to 
issue firstly an opinion on the Council’s financial statements and secondly a value for 
money conclusion.  

The Committee was referred to page 4 of the report which set out the audit risk 
assessment associated with the financial statements, including four risks classed as 
significant – management override of controls, pension liability, valuation of investment 
properties and valuation of land and buildings – along with two further important risks – 
consolidation of subsidiaries and faster close.  The procedures KPMG intended to 
undertake regarding those risks were listed on pages 5 - 9.  It was noted that there were no 
new audit risks ahead of those reported to the Committee in previous years, other than the 
acquisition of Duke’s Court and the company associated with that purchase.

Regarding the value for money opinion, one significant risk had been identified on the issue 
of financial resilience as shown on page 12, consistent with reporting to the Committee 
during previous years.  Also included in the Plan were the KPMG fees and the declaration 
of independence.

In relation to the dependence on third party providers for the pension valuation and the 
company accounts, it was stated that the arrangements were working well and the 
providers were appropriately independent and qualified.  The significant change for the 
coming year was the new faster close which would require local authorities to finalise their 
accounts, submit them for external auditing and then approve them by July instead of 
September each year.  The change would require increasing use of including judgements 
and estimates within the financial statements.  

Following a question, Leigh Clarke, Finance Director, added that all material assets were 
valued annually with the remaining assets valued as part of an ongoing rolling programme.  
It was noted that the Council had not achieved its in-year savings target of £100,000, 
however a Risk Contingency of £250,000 had been included within the budget which 
covered the level of savings which had not been met.

On page 8 of the report it was noted that the subsidiary company Woking Necropolis and 
Mausoleum Ltd included two further subsidiary companies acquired as part of the purchase 
of Brookwood Cemetery.

The Committee thanked Neil Hewitson and his team at KPMG for working with the Council 
over the past few years, as the local authority was now required to change External 
Auditors.



Standards and Audit Committee 8 March 2018

241

RESOLVED That the External Audit Plan for 2017-18 be agreed.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a progress update report on the Internal Audit activities from 11 
November 2017 to 26 February 2018, as required by Financial Regulation 2.8 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report and stated that progress 
against the agreed plan was shown on page 2, with 57% of reports having been drafted or 
final stage, and the remaining audits in progress.  It was anticipated that all audits bar two 
would be completed by the end of March 2018, with General Data Protection Regulation 
and Victoria Square to be completed in April / May.  

During the period, no negative assurances had been issued and no high risk 
recommendations identified.  There were currently 15 outstanding recommendations 
beyond their due date which the Council’s Corporate Management Group were aware of 
and looking to reduce, including the two high risk recommendations related to the Health 
and Safety Audit.  The Chairman reported that the Chief Executive had advised that 
progress was being made against these two items and Leigh Clarke stated that an update 
would be provided to the Committee at its next meeting along with the dates for when the 
Corporate Management Group would expect them to be completed.

It was noted that three previous low or medium recommendations had related to gifts, 
hospitality and declarations of interest.  Peter Bryant stated that liaison would take place 
with the Chairman outside of the meeting on the work taking place as a result of the 
recommendations, which would be likely to apply to Officers as well as Members.  One 
recommendation had been to publish gifts and hospitality received by Members, in addition 
to declarations of interest, on the Council’s website, which would be to undertaken from the 
start of the next Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the report be received and progress against the 2017-18 Internal 
Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED 2018/19 PLAN 

The Committee received a report which set out the Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 
Plan for 2018/19, which detailed how the Council would meet its statutory requirements for 
Internal Audit.  James Graham outlined the report and advised that the aim of the Plan was 
to provide the Council with assurance over its internal controls and that the Plan had been 
prepared by examining Risk Registers, consulting with Directors and Senior Managers, 
examining previous audit coverage and identifying issues affecting Local Government.

It was stated that the Audits scheduled for the year ahead included the Sheerwater 
Regeneration Scheme, the Homelessness Reduction Act, the new Licensing Scheme for 
Landlords in a part of the Borough and Business Continuity.  There was also an audit for 
the Waste Collection Contract which had been scheduled for just two days due to it being a 
shared audit with other participating Boroughs and Districts.  The experience of the Head 
of Audit in joint working with other Local Authorities would be applied.

RESOLVED That the Internal Audit Strategy and the indicative Audit Plan for 
2018/19 be approved.

8. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 



Standards and Audit Committee 8 March 2018

242

The Committee received a report which outlined the outcome of the sector-wide 
procurement conducted by Public Sector Audit Appointments for the External Audit of the 
Council’s financial statements from 2018/19 onwards.  Leigh Clarke reported that Moore 
Stephens had been appointed as the Council’s External Auditor for a period of five years 
from 2018/19.  In the interim, KPMG would continue to work with the Council as its External 
Auditor until the Audit for the Accounts for 2017/18 had been completed.  The Audit fee for 
2018/19 had been finalised in line with the expectations during the consultation process 
and a smooth transition between Auditors would take place.

It was noted that the Council would be working with KPMG during the first year of faster 
close arrangements, and so there will have been one year of working to the tighter 
deadlines before the first year of Moore Stephens.  There were stated to have been a 
number of changes across the County following the procurement process.

RESOLVED That the appointment of Moore Stephens as the Council’s external 
auditors from 2018/19 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.00 pm

Chairman: Date:


